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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B ENGLISH
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS

« Suitable for damp locations

« Risk of electric shock

« Do not use device where directly exposed to water.
« The device is for indoor use only.

Specifically designed to control up to 4 CoralCare fixtures of the same generation.This manual B contains

definitions of all potentially applicable parameters & specifications with icons, as per International norms

and safety standards.

« To ensure correct and safe installation, usage and functioning of the product, always follow these

instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.Do not disassemble this unit.

« Do not clean the device when it is on and connected to the power supply.

« Maintain with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid liquids on all electrical parts.

« Keep packaging materials out of children’s reach. (e.g. plastic bags,...)

+ Manage in accordance with disposal laws in your area.

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations with numeric reference to the icons

respectively in front of these safety instructions:

01- The ambient temperature must be between 0 °C and 40 °C.

02- The ambient temperature must be between 32 °F and 104 °F.

03- The relative humidity may not exceed 95 %.

04- The product is not suitable for installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone.

05- Only suitable for dry locations.

06- Suitable for damp locations.

07- Suitable for wet locations.

08- Bluetooth® enabled product.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any
use of such marks by Signify is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their
respective owners.

09- Wi-Fi and the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

10- The product should only be installed indoors.

11- When the power supply to the controller is interrupted, the time schedule will be retained for a
maximum of 48 hours.

Please go to www.philips.com/coralcare to learn more about the CoralCare Controller and how to use it

FCC ID: 2AC7Z-ESP32SOLO1

ICC: 21098-ESP32SOLO1

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with RSS-210 of Industry Canada.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation.

This device generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

IC statement:
This Class B digital apparatus complies with CAN ICES-3(B)/ NMB-3(B).

This digital apparatus does not exceed the class B limits for radio-noise emissions from digital apparatus
as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.

NOTICE: Changes or modifications made to this device not expressly approved by Signify North America
Corporation (USA) and Signify Canada Ltd/Signify Canada Ltee. (Canada) (collectively “Signify”) may void
the U.S. FCC and Canadian authorization to operate this device.

The advanced interface module complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.

This device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the
radiator and your body.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or IV interference caused by unauthorized modifications
to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this device
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
device off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

* Increase the separation between the device and receiver

+ Connect the device into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help

Limited Warranty — for USA and Canada

Signify warrants that this device will be free from defects in material and workmanship and will operate for
2 years, unless a different period is stated in or on the packaging of the product, when used as directed.
If this device does not conform to the warranty, Signify will send you, at its election, a replacement device
or refund your original price upon receipt of the returned device, register receipt and proof of purchase.
Please call our toll-free number 1-800-555-0050, write to us (address indicated on the packaging) or
send an e-mail to our distributor CoralVue (support@coralvue.com) to find out how to return the device.
This limited warranty does not cover devices subject to accident, neglect, abuse, misuse or acts of God.
REPLACEMENT OR REFUND IS YOUR SOLE REMEDY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS WARRANTY. LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IS HEREBY
EXPRESSELY EXCLUDED. Some states and provinces do not allow exclusion of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives
you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state and province
to province.

Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V.

Bluetooth specification:

* Bluetooth frequency band: 2400-2483,5 MHz

* Bluetooth channels: 0-78

WiFi specification:

+ Wireless RF mode frequency band: 2412 - 2484 MHz
+ Wireless communication protocol: 802.11b/g/n

+ Operating channels: 1 - 11

+ Maximum transmitted power: 19.75 dBm

Environmental specification:

Temperature (operation): 0 °C and 40 °C 32 °F and 104 °F
Temperature (storage): -20 °Cand 70 °C -4 °F and 158 °F
Relative humidity: 0 - 95 % non condensing

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - PARTIE B
VEUILLEZ LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS

FRANGCAIS

« Convient aux endroits humides

* Risque de choc electrique.

* Ne pas utiliser I'appareil s'il est directement exposé a I'eau

« Cet appareil est congu pour une utilisation a I'intérieur seulement.

Congu spécifiquement pour commander jusqu'a 4 luminaires CoralCare de la méme génération.

Ce manuel B contient les définitions de tous les parametres et de toutes les caractéristiques techniques

potentiellement applicables sous forme d'icénes, conformément aux normes internationales et aux normes

de sécurité.

« Afin de garantir une installation et une utilisation sdres et équates, ainsi qu'un bon fonctionnement du

produit, suivez toujours attentivement ces instructions et conservez les pour un usage ultérieur.

* Ne nettoyez pas cet appareil lorsqu'il est allumé et raccordé a I'alimentation. Nettoyez I'intérieur de

I'appareil d’éclairage avec un chiffon a dépoussiérer, n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de solvants.

* Ne démontez pas cette unité.

« N'utilisez pas d’abrasifs ni de solvants. Evitez tout contact des piéces électriques avec des liquides.

« Conservez les matériaux d’emballage hors de portée des enfants. (sacs en plastique, etc.)

* Respectez les législations regissant la mise au rebut dans votre région.

ATTENTION : vous trouverez ci-dessous toutes les explications avec le numéro de

référence de chaque icone en face de ces instructions de sécurité :

01- La température ambiante doit étre entre 0 °C et 40 °C.

02- La température ambiante doit étre entre 32 °F and 104 °F.

03- L’humidité ambiante ne peut pas dépasser 95 %.

04- Le produit ne doit pas étre installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone indiquée.

05- Convient uniquement aux endroits secs.

06- Convient aux endroits humides.

07- Convient aux endroits mouillés.

08- Produit compatible Bluetooth®. La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées
appartenant a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et sont utilisés sous licence par Signify. Les autres marques et noms
commerciaux appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

09- Wi-Fi et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

10- Le produit doit uniquement étre installé en intérieur.

11- Lorsque le courant vers le contrleur est interrompu, la programmation horaire sera conservée
pendant 48 heures maximum.

Pour en savoir plus sur le systeme CoralCare Controller et son utilisation, visitez le site
www.philips.com/coralcare

FCC ID: 2AC7Z-ESP32S0OLO1

IC: 21098-ESP32S0LO1

Cet appareil est conforme a I'alinéa 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et & la norme CNR-210 d’Industrie
Canada.

Son fonctionnement est assuijetti aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles;

(2) 'appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un
fonctionnement non désiré.

Cet équipment a été testé et jugé aux limites d’'un équipment électronique de classe B, conformément a la
partie 15 des régles de la FCC.

Ces limites sont congues pour assurer une protection adéquate contre les parasites nuisibles dans une
installation résidentielle.

Ce dispositif génere, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radioélectrique et, s'il n’est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, peut causer des parasites nuisibles aux communications radio.

Déclaration IC:

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme CAN ICES-3(B)/ NMB-3(B).

Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites applicables aux équipements de classe B en termes
d'émissions de bruit radioélectrique, telles que définies par le Reglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique
établi par le Ministere des Communications du Canada.

AVIS : les modifications apportées a cet appareil sans avoir été explicitement approuvées par Signify North
America Corporation (Etats-Unis) et Signify Canada Ltd./Signify Canada Ltee, Canada (collectivement
Signify) peuvent annuler I'autorisation d'utilisation de cet appareil octroyée par la FCC aux Etats-Unis et
par Industrie Canada.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition & la radiation FCC présentées pour un
environnement libre.

Cet équipement doit étre installé ou utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre
corps.

Philips n’est pas responsable pour des interférences nuisibles dans les communications radioélectriques
si I'équipement n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi.

De telles modifications peuvent annuler 'autorisation accordée a I'utilisateur de faire fonctionner cet
équipement.

Cependant, I'absence d'interférences dans une installation particuliére n'est pas garantie. Dans le cas
ou cet équipement créerait des parasites nuisibles en éteignant ou en rallumant 'appareil, il est conseillé
d'essayer de corriger ces parasites en appliquant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

« Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception

+ Augmenter la distance entre 'appareil et le récepteur



« Raccorder 'appareil a une prise de courant située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur
est connecté
« Prendre conseil auprés d’un distributeur ou d’un technicien radio/TV

Garantie limitée — Pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada

Signify garantit que cet appareil sera exempt de vices de matiere et de fabrication et fonctionnera
pendant deux ans a condition d’étre utilisé, conformément aux instructions. Si cet appareil ne fonctionne
pas conformément & la garantie, Signify vous fera parvenir un appareil de remplacement ou vous
remboursera le prix d’achat initial, a sa discrétion, sur réception de I'appareil retourné, du recu de caisse
et d'une preuve d’achat. Pour savoir comment retourner I'appareil, veuillez composer notre numéro sans
frais 1 800 555-0050, écrire a nous (a I'adresse indiqueé sur 'emballage), ou envoyer un email a notre
distributeur CoralVue (support@coralvue.com). La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas I'appareil

en cas d’accident, de négligence, d’usage abusif, de mauvais emploi ou de catastrophe naturelle.
VOTRE SEUL RECOURS CONSISTE A OBTENIR UN REMPLACEMENT OU UN REMBOURSEMENT.
SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU LES LOIS APPLICABLES LINTERDISENT, TOUTES LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. LA RESPONSABILITE DES
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS EST EXPRESSEMENT EXCLUE. Etant donné que certains Etats et provinces
ne permettent pas I'exclusion des dommages indirects, la limitation ou I'exclusion dont il est question ci-
dessus pourrait ne pas s'appliquer a vous. La présente garantie vous confere des droits précis en vertu de
la loi et vous pourriez disposer aussi d’autres droits qui varient selon 'Etat ou la province.

Philips et 'embleme Philips sont des marques déposées de Koninklijke Philips N.V.

Caractéristiques Bluetooth:

« Bande de fréquence: 2400 - 2483.5 MHz

« Canaux: 0-78

Caractéristiques sans fil:

« Bande de fréquence pour le mode radiofréquence sans fil: 2412 - 2484 MHz
« Protocole de communication sans fil: 802.11b/g/n

« Canaux de fonctionnement : canaux 1 - 11

« Puissance de transmission maximum: 19.75 dBm

Caractéristiques envirc tales:
Température (fonctionnement): 0 et 40 “C 32 °F et 104 °F
Température (stockage) : -20 et 70 “C -4 °F et 158 °F

Humidité relative : 0 - 95 % sans condensation

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Signify North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive
Somerset, NJ 08873, USA

Questions or Comments /
Questions ou commentaires :
1-800-555-0050
www.philips.com/coralcare

For warranty / Garantie:
Coralvue

38183 Commercial Ct.
Slidell, LA 70458 USA
www.coralvue.com
support@coralvue.com
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